9-8
T55 Series
Sub-Subminiature
Pushwheel Switches
Features
� Recessed or reinforced
buttons
� Factory-installed stops
� Dustproof
� Factory-installed header
connectors
Dimensions: Inches (mm)
Standard Recessed
3713
n x 0.300 + 0.130
(n x 7.62 + 3.3)
0.563
(14.3)
0.039
(1)
Front
Panel
Space
1.358
(34.5)
0.945
(24)
0.709
(18)
0.551
(14)
0.591
(15)
Thickness of Front Panel
0.039 - 0.094
(1 - 2.4)
0.300
(7.62)
0.100
(2.54)
0.157
(4)
n x 0.300 + 0.118
(n x 7.62 + 3)
30.300
(7.62
0.002
0.05)
+-+-
1 2 4 8 C
0.709
(18)
0.945
(24)
0.051
(1.3) 0.551
(14)
0.591
(15) 0.083
(2.1)
0.031
(0.8)
0.100
(2.54)
0.161
(4.1)
0.063
(1.6)
0.039
(1)
9-9
9
T55 - F 02 M 0
T55 Series
Sub-Subminiature
Pushwheel Switches
Accessories
PCB Terminals
How to Order
Example: T55F-02M0, Code BCD (02), output 0-9, Std. PCB
length, matte finish only (M), one switch no endcaps (0).
Index System
1 2 3
4
1 Spacing
0.079 (2) 2 Spacing
0.100 (2.54)
1 3 5 7 9 1 2 4 8 C
3 Spacing
0.100 (2.54)
C 1 2 4 8
4 Spacing
0.100 (2.54) 5 Spacing
0.100 (2.54)
1 2 4 8 C
6 Spacing
0.200 (5.08)
C 1 2V
2 4 C 6 8R 0
1 2 4 8 CV
1 2 4 8R
8 Spacing
0.079 (2) 9 Spacing
0.100 (2.54)
1 3 5 7 9 1 2 4 8 C
10 Spacing
0.100 (2.54)
C 1 2 4 8
13 Spacing
0.100 (2.54)
C 1 2V
2 4 C 6 8R 0
V = Front
R = Back
Series
Termination
Readout Code
Button Style/Finish*
Number of switches in assembly**
* Available in matte finish only.
** If 0 then 1 switch with no endcaps, if 1 then 1 switch with endcaps, if 2
then 2 switches with endcaps.
Color Endcap Spacer Spacer Endcap
 (Matte) Left 0.300" 0.100" Right
Black 609-0801 609-0797 609-0803 609-0799
Switching PCB Terminals Index
Position Code Readout Number Code
10 Decimal 0-9 1/8 01/51
10 BCD 0-9 2/9 02/52
10 BCD complement 0-9 5 12
BCD (BCD with stops) 0-7 2 07
10 Single pole repeating ± 6/13 80/81
16 Hexadecimal 0-9, A-F 3/10 13/63
16 Hexadecimal 0-15 3/10 03/53
10 Single pole repeating 0-1 6 95
Codes
1 2 3 4